UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION
SHELBY DIVISION

Charles R. Jonas Federal Courthouse
401 W. Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202

Customer Service: (704) 350-7500

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR(S)
FOR THE WEEK OF DECEMBER 16, 2024
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SHELBY DIVISION

THE HONORABLE ASHLEY AUSTIN EDWARDS, PRESIDING

ERIDAY, DECEMBER

9:30 a.m.

13 Michael C. Tolley
Sheila B. Tolley

HAY
WARREN

13 Keith D. Holmes
Jessica S. Holmes

GALLETTA

13 Michael C. Gust
Amanda L. Gust

SUMMERLIN, JR.
HILL

20, 2024

20-40229

22-40158

23-40153

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

Hearing on Motion of the IRS to
Dismiss or Convert (59)

CON'TTO 1/17/25

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (40)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (27)

Hearing on Motion of North State
Acceptance, LLC for Relief from
Automatic Stay or for Adequate
Protection (35); Debtors’ Response (36)
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5)

6)

7)

8)

13 Mark B. Effler
Tiffany L. Effler

MOORE
13 James C. Bristol

WILLCOX

13 Donald S. Goss
Vickie R. Goss

WILLCOX
KEENAN

13 James C. Russell

WILLCOX

13 Brent D. Cooper

Stephanie A. Cooper

PLANER
NAVE

24-40031

23-40063

23-40086

24-40156

19-40107

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (18)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (26)

Hearing on Debtors” Motion to
Approve Settlement of Personal
Property Damage Claim (42); Response
of Members Credit Union (43)

Hearing on Trustee’s Objection to
Confirmation of Plan; Motion to
Dismiss (15); Plan (2)

2nd continued hearing on Motion of
the Debtors for Appropriate Relief for
Sanctions, Attorney Fees, and Costs
Against Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
for Violation of this Court’s Order
Deeming Mortgage Current (55);
Response of NewRez LLC d/b/a
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing (57)
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12)

13)

14)

13 John S. Brooks

PLANER

13 Cathy R. Peterson

PLANER

13 Brandon R. Hord

PLANER

13 James R. Campbell, III

PLANER

13 Garron F. Bradsher, Jr.

PLANER

24-40091

24-40127

24-40146

24-40162

24-40215

22-40111

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (18); Amended
Plans (15, 13); Plan (2)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (12); Amended Plan
(10, 8)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (11); Plan (2)

Hearing on Trustee’s Objection to
Confirmation of Plan; Motion to
Dismiss (9); Amended Plan (7, 2)

Show Cause Order (13)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (28); Debtor’s
Response (31)



15) 13 Jessie W. Henderson, Jr. 23-40010 Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to

Deborah B. Henderson Dismiss Case (25)
LUTZ
16) 13 George L. Surratt 23-40169 Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (20); Debtor’s Response
(27)
LUTZ
17) 13 Ricky L. Griffey, Sr. 24-40030 Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Shelley N. Griffey Dismiss Case (16)
LUTZ
18) 13 Michael J. Sisk, Jr. 24-40034 Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (16)
LUTZ

19) 13 Christie R. McDaniel 24-40089 2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (12); Plan (2)

LUTZ
20) 13 Mark G. Peterson 24-40094 Hearing on Motion of the United
States of America to Dismiss or
Convert (14)
LUTZ

WARREN CON'TTO 1/17/25
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13 Mary F. Mellon

13 Beauford R. Burton
Sharon L. Burton

LUTZ
PINKSTON

13 Jeffrey L. Tompkins
Cindy A. Tompkins

13 William H. Mooney, Jr.

Pamela B. Mooney

FARMER

24-40168

24-40181

24-40217

24-40218

24-40223

24-40099

Hearing on Trustee’s Objection to
Confirmation of Plan; Motion to
Dismiss (8); Plan (7, 2)

Hearing on Trustee’s Objection to
Confirmation of Plan; Motion to
Dismiss (10); Plan (2)

Show Cause Order (8)

Objection of Republic Finance, LLC to
Confirmation of Plan (8); Plan (2)

Show Cause Order (5)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (17); Plan (13)
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13 James S. Collins

FARMER

13 Richard D. Emmert

FARMER

13 Stephen D. Avakian
Frances J. Avakian

FARMER

13 Edith S. Beverly

FARMER

13 Stanley Moss

FARMER

24-40117

24-40119

24-40167

21-40173

23-40071

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Amended Objection to Confirmation
of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (21, 19);
Plan (12)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Amended Objection to Confirmation
of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (28, 19);
Amended Plan (24, 15)

Hearing on Trustee’s Amended
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (15, 14); Plan (12)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (43)

Hearing on Debtor’s Motion for
Hardship Discharge (46)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion for
Review (51)



32)

33)

34)

35)

13 Gary W. Philbeck 23-40080

FARMER
J. WILLIAMS

13 Michael E. Fall 24-40106

FARMER

13 Stephen A. Hooks 19-40373
Madge T. Hooks

PRO SE
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10:30 a.m.

11 Carolina Sleep Shoppe, 24-40057
LLC

R. WRIGHT
NAVE, TR.
ABLE, BA
WARREN

e 3 O e e O e 2 O o e O o e S O

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (43)

Hearing on Objection of Carolina
Lease Management Group, LLC to
Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan (47);
Plan (14)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (15); Amended Plan
(13); Plan (11)

Show Cause Order (64)

Hearing on Debtor’s Objection to
Claim of the Internal Revenue Service,
(102); Response of the Internal
Revenue Service (103)
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NO COURT
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HONORABLE ASHLEY AUSTIN EDWARDS

THERE ARE NO HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR
DECEMBER 16 - 19, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES
OR INFORM THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.



