UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION SHELBY DIVISION

Charles R. Jonas Federal Courthouse 401 W. Trade Street Charlotte, NC 28202 Customer Service: (704) 350-7500

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR(S) FOR THE WEEK OF DECEMBER 16, 2024

12/20/24

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA SHELBY DIVISION

THE HONORABLE ASHLEY AUSTIN EDWARDS, PRESIDING

	FRIDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2024		<u>024</u>	Steven G. Tate, Trustee	
	<u>9:30</u>	<u>a.m.</u>			
1)	13	Michael C. Tolley Sheila B. Tolley	20-40229	Hearing on Motion of the IRS to Dismiss or Convert (59)	
	HAY WAR	REN		CON'T TO 1/17/25	
					
2)	13	Keith D. Holmes Jessica S. Holmes	22-40158	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (40)	
	GAL	LETTA			
					
3)	13	Michael C. Gust Amanda L. Gust	23-40153	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (27)	
				Hearing on Motion of North State Acceptance, LLC for Relief from Automatic Stay or for Adequate Protection (35); Debtors' Response (36)	
		SUMMERLIN, JR. HILL			

4)	13	Mark B. Effler Tiffany L. Effler	24-40031	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (18)
	MOC	ORE		
5)	13	James C. Bristol	23-40063	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (26)
		LCOX		Diomiss Cust (20)
6)	13	Vickie R. Goss Approve Settleme Property Damage	Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Approve Settlement of Personal Property Damage Claim (42); Response of Members Credit Union (43)	
	WILI KEEI	LCOX NAN		of Members Cream Chion (45)
		·		
7)	13	James C. Russell	24-40156	Hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (15); Plan (2)
	WILI	LCOX		Dishiiss (15), 1 luit (2)
8)	13	Brent D. Cooper Stephanie A. Cooper	19-40107	2nd continued hearing on Motion of the Debtors for Appropriate Relief for Sanctions, Attorney Fees, and Costs Against Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing for Violation of this Court's Order Deeming Mortgage Current (55); Response of NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing (57)
	PLAI NAV			
		·		

9)	13 PLAN	John S. Brooks NER	24-40091	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (18); Amended Plans (15, 13); Plan (2)	
10)	13	Cathy R. Peterson	24-40127	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (12); Amended Plan	
	PLA	NER		(10, 8)	
11)	13	Brandon R. Hord	24-40146	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan;	
	PLA	NER		Motion to Dismiss (11); Plan (2)	
12)	13	James R. Campbell, III	24-40162	Hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to	
	PLA	NER		Dismiss (9); Amended Plan (7, 2)	
13)	13	Garron F. Bradsher, Jr.	24-40215	Show Cause Order (13)	
	PLA	NER			
					
14)	13	Jerry R. Anderson	22-40111	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (28); Debtor's	
	LUTZ	Z		Response (31)	

15)	13	Jessie W. Henderson, Jr. Deborah B. Henderson	23-40010	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (25)	
	LUTZ				
16)	13	George L. Surratt	23-40169	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (20); Debtor's Response (27)	
	LUTZ			(27)	
17)	13	Ricky L. Griffey, Sr. Shelley N. Griffey	24-40030	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (16)	
	LUTZ	Z			
18)	13 LUTZ	Michael J. Sisk, Jr.	24-40034	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (16)	
19)	13 LUTZ	Christie R. McDaniel	24-40089	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (12); Plan (2)	
20)	13	Mark G. Peterson	24-40094	Hearing on Motion of the United States of America to Dismiss or Convert (14)	
	LUTZ WAR			CON'T TO 1/17/25	

21)	13 LUTZ		24-40168	Hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (8); Plan (7, 2)	
22)	13	Dylan L. Peterson	24-40181	Hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (10); Plan (2)	
23)	13	Linda S. Denny	24-40217	Show Cause Order (8)	
	LUTZ	Z			
24)	13	Beauford R. Burton Sharon L. Burton	24-40218	Objection of Republic Finance, LLC to Confirmation of Plan (8); Plan (2)	
	LUTZ PINK	Z ESTON			
25)	13	Jeffrey L. Tompkins Cindy A. Tompkins	24-40223	Show Cause Order (5)	
	LUTZ	Z			
26)	13	William H. Mooney, Jr. Pamela B. Mooney	24-40099	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan;	
	FARN	MER		Motion to Dismiss (17); Plan (13)	

27)	13 FARM		24-40117	Continued hearing on Trustee's Amended Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (21, 19); Plan (12)
28)	13	Richard D. Emmert	24-40119	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Amended Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (28, 19); Amended Plan (24, 15)
	FARN	MER		
29)	13	Stephen D. Avakian Frances J. Avakian	24-40167	Hearing on Trustee's Amended Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Mation to Diamics (15, 14), Plan (12)
	FARM	MER		Motion to Dismiss (15, 14); Plan (12)
30)	13	 Edith S. Beverly	21-40173	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's
30)	13	Eutili 3. Deverty	21-401/3	Motion to Dismiss Case (43)
				Hearing on Debtor's Motion for Hardship Discharge (46)
	FARN	MER		
>				
31)	13 FARN	Stanley Moss	23-40071	Hearing on Trustee's Motion for Review (51)

32)	13	Gary W. Philbeck	23-40080	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (43) Hearing on Objection of Carolina Lease Management Group, LLC to Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan (47);	
	FARM J. WI	LLIAMS		Plan (14)	
33)	13	Michael E. Fall	24-40106	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (15); Amended Plan (13); Plan (11)	
	FARM			(// (/	
34)	13	Stephen A. Hooks Madge T. Hooks	19-40373	Show Cause Order (64)	
	PRO	SE			
	****	*****			
	<u>10:3</u>	<u>0 a.m.</u>			
35)	11	Carolina Sleep Shoppe, LLC	24-40057	Hearing on Debtor's Objection to Claim of the Internal Revenue Service, (102); Response of the Internal	
				Revenue Service (103)	
	****	*****			



HONORABLE ASHLEY AUSTIN EDWARDS

THERE ARE NO HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 16 - 19, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES
OR INFORM THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.